

Nos. 14-1418, -1453, -1505, 15-35, -105, -119, & -191

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID A. ZUBIK, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

SYLVIA BURWELL, *et al.*,
Respondents.

*On Writs of Certiorari to the United States Courts of
Appeals for the Third, Fifth, Tenth and D.C. Circuits*

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE MICHAEL J. NEW, PH.D.,
ASSOCIATE SCHOLAR, CHARLOTTE LOZIER INSTITUTE,
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

THOMAS M. MESSNER
1200 New Hampshire Ave., NW
Suite 750
Washington, DC 20036

DAVID R. LANGDON
Counsel of Record
Langdon Law LLC
8913 Cincinnati-Dayton Rd.
West Chester, OH 45069
(513) 577-7380
dlangdon@langdonlaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

January 11, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 5

I. Contraception Mandates Do Not Reduce Rates of Unintended Pregnancy or Abortion 6

 A. A Comprehensive Analysis of State Level Public Health Data from Nearly All 50 States Found that State Level Contraceptive Mandates Produced No Discernible Reduction in Rates of Unintended Pregnancy or Abortion 6

 B. A Federal Contraception Mandate Will Be No More Effective than State Mandates Have Been in Reducing Rates of Unintended Pregnancy or Abortion 11

II. If the Purpose Is to Reduce Rates of Unintended Pregnancy, the Government Cannot Demonstrate a Generalized Interest in Enforcing the Mandate in any Case, Much Less a “Marginal Interest” in Enforcing the Mandate in These Cases 16

CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014)	4, 5, 16, 17
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	4, 16
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	12

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb–1(b)	4, 16
-----------------------------------	-------

Regulations

78 Fed. Reg. 39870 (July 2, 2013)	4, 17
---	-------

Other Authorities

Br. for Petitioners in Nos. 15-35, 15-105, 15-119 & 15-191, <i>East Texas Baptist University v. Burwell</i> (S. Ct. Jan. 4, 2016)	13
Charles A. Donovan & Nora Sullivan, Charlotte Lozier Inst., <i>Abortion Reporting Laws: Tears in the Fabric</i> (2012), available at http://www. lozierinstitute.org/wp-content/uploads /2012/12/American-Report-Series-ABORTION- REPORTING-LAWS.pdf	8
Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, <i>Youth Risk Behavior Surveillance-United States, 2009</i> , 59 Morbidity and Mortality Weekly Report (June 4, 2010), http://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/pdf/ss/ss5905. pdf	15

- Insurance Coverage for Contraception Laws, Nat'l Conf. of St. Legislatures, <http://www.ncsl.org/research/health/insurance-coverage-for-contraception-state-laws.aspx> (last updated Feb. 2012) 6, 11
- Institute of Medicine, Clinical Prevention Services for Women: Closing the Gaps (2011) *passim*
- Jo Jones, William Mosher, and Kimberly Daniels, *Current Contraceptive Use in the United States 2006-2010 and Changes in Patterns of Use Since 1995*, National Health Statistics Reports No. 60, National Center for Health Statistics (2012) . . . 14
- Kathryn Kost, *Unintended Pregnancy Rates at the State Level: Estimates for 2002, 2004, 2006 and 2008*, Guttmacher Inst. (2013) 7
- Michael J. New, *Analyzing the Impact of State Level Contraception Mandates on Public Health Outcomes*, 13 Ave Maria L. Rev. 345 (2015), available at <http://lr.avemarialaw.edu/Content/articles/vXIII.i2.new.final.0809.pdf> *passim*
- Michael J. New, *Analyzing the Impact of U.S. Antiabortion Legislation in the Post-Casey Era: A Reassessment*, 14 St. Pol. & Pol'y Q. 228 (2014) 9
- Sarah Kliff, *The Mystery of the Falling Teen Birthrate*, Vox.com (Jan. 21, 2015), <http://www.vox.com/2014/8/20/5987845/the-mystery-of-the-falling-teen-birth-rate> 15

Sonya B. Gamble et al., *Abortion Surveillance – United States 2005*, Morbidity and Mortality Weekly Report 57 (Nov. 14, 2008) 14

U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs., Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, National Center for Health Statistics, *Teenagers in the United States: Sexual Activity, Contraceptive Use, and Childbearing, 2006-2010 National Survey of Family Growth*, Vital Health Statistics (Oct. 2011), http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/series/sr_23/sr23_031.pdf 15

William D. Mosher and William Pratt, *Contraceptive Use in the United States 1973-1988*, Advance Data No. 182, National Center for Health Statistics (1990) 14
